ik
Grantees

Thomsas
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

do
do
da
do
do

ao

&c

&e

&e

&ce

Index to Deed

GIVEN NAMKS
ABCDHKFGIH

Denicl

Daniel

Adam

Adam

Adenm

BF
Cetharine
Anne 1's Tr
Anna I's Trs

Geo W In Trust
Anmng “'s Tr

Amms X's Tr
Deniel

slizateth's Heirs

AR

Zlizateth

s, Etc, Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEKN NAMIS
1 J K1, M N O

John Ch Tr

Jacob

Joseph

lledison H

Jolm H
Iseaac

GIVEN NAMHES
PFPQRSTUV WX VY Z

Richard A

Samuel

Grantors

Idller liartin & wife
Miller Henry & wife
Paul John & wife
Shaeffor iiichael's ust
Senger Ielix & wife
Sengrer Felix & wife
Mertz Jeckson & wife
Land Survey

Weaver James i Tr
Assignment of Dower

Keagy Jacobd

Skelton George VW & wife

Pleckoer Devid A

Keagy Jacod
Kenny James Comr

West Harvey's ZIstate

4

Hollar David's =Zxor

Thomas Issac's Sstate

1

Thomas JIsasc's zZstate

Book

O O O O o 6 M M v v -

10
11
1l
11
12
12

Thonias Zlizatethh's Dower 13

(Grantees.
e
133 B & B
154 L& o
40 B & S
269 Partition
291 B & B
292 B & S
282 T &S
24
484 B &S
489
286  Deed
494 Deed
141 D of Tr
468 Deed
277 B & S

451 Partition
492 B & 3

476 Partiticn
476 Yertition

73 Partition

Dec
vee

Jan

Jun £

Jul
Jul
Augr
Jun
Mar
Mar
Tiov
rier

Aug

lar
Nov
Fel

~LAar

Date of
Recordation

14
14

19
28

18

16
25
15
15

1865
1865
1867
1868
1367
1867

5 1868

1856
1872
1872
1872
1873
1873

16874
16874
1875
18756
1876
1876
1876



Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. - Grantees. o
Grantees AR CDETFG H 1] GQ’E?N?&‘ESN 0 PQR STUVWX Yz Grantors Book  Page Iggtifudnf;nt Re&i?a?iin -
Thomas &c John H Sch Tr Martz Jackson 14 365 B &3 Oect 15 1877

do Adenm Fauver Joseph il & wife 15 13 B & S Mar 18 1878
do &e John H Sch Tr Orebaugh Moah & wife 15 61 B & S Lpr 15 1878
do Samuel Kline Samuel & wife 15 139 B &S May 20 1878
do Samuel lleuzy Jacob X & wife 16 140 B & S liey 20 1878
do &e J H Sch Tr Driver Imanuel 15 264 3B & S Jul 27 1878
do Fennie Keezell Amanda 15 289 Adoption Oet 21 1878

Elle by &c
do Jacob Sanger Samuel T & wife&e 16 40 B & S Jan 30 1879
do Henry Shickel Jos Spl Comr 16 52 B &S Feb 4 1879
do Henry Germen Beptist Ch Trs 16 b2 B & S Fet 4 1879
do &c George W John B Hoover Jecob & wife 16 109 B &S Ilar 14 1879

Benjeamin lary

Daniel S
do Jolmn H Homan John R's Admr 17 188 B &S Jan 28 1880
do BEF Havkins John H & wife 17 646 B & o Jun 15 1880
do &e Jacob Lee Lafayette & wife 18 235 B &S Oct 12 1880
do Adam Sendy Siles & wife 19 2562 B &S llsy b5 1881
do Johm H Long A C Tr 20 222 B & S ov 21 1881
do Benjemin F Hitt Silas B & wife 20 298 B & S Dec 16 1881

Ann Virginis h
do Ann Virginia Miller S P H & wife 20 298 & S Dee 16 1881
do & B P Liggett Winfield Spl Com 24 60 B & S Jen %0 1884



4D

Grantees

Thoms.s
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

ao

do

do

&

&e

&e

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

CIVEN NAMKS
ABCDHKTYTGH

Jacodb

Joel G
slizaleth

Jd 11
Abraham 3

Joel G
Daniel S
Jacob'e lstate
Deniel's Lstate

J H Tr
Abram S Ch Tr
“Henry Ch Tr

John 2

GIVKN NAMKS
1 J K I, M

GIVEN NAMEKS

PQOQRSTUNV WX Y Z
Psv Tr

PS Tr

Peter S Tr

Peter o

P S VS
P S vs
P S5 vs
P S vs
S vs

Grantors

Linhoss Adam ¢&c

Good John F ¢&o

Cliek DLavid G & wifo
Fry Jemes A & wife
Bowman Jos M & wife
Brunk P V

Lurty Lucie H & husb &
Saum John 1 & wife

Fulk Abrehom T ad

4]

Pulk Abraham F ads
Wisman Semuel i ads
VVisman Sanmuel I & wife
Thomas Jacot & wife
Fichback H 4

Coffman 5 B ads
Iiller Abrehem C & wife

Holmes J W Tr & wife

Shoemeker J A

Funk Christian & wife

Thomeas Ilicheel H

Rook

24
25

35
36

36

(;rantees.
N
566 L of Tr
115 D of Tr
433 B & U

98 B & 3
215 B & 8

66 D of Tr
115 B & 8
166 B & 3
477 Lien lNlote

10 Tien Note
215 Tien llote
216 Lien Ilote
219 B & S
454 B & 5
115 Crop Lien
265 B &S
115 Deed &c
246 D of Tr
308 B & 3

316 Division

Jul
Aug
Apr
Jul
Mer
Jul
Aug
Aug
Dee
Dec
llar
liar
Feb
Sep
bee
Jan

liay

Date of
Recordation

17
16

21
16

16

1884
1884
18856
1885

2 1886

1886
1886
1886
1886
1887
1888
18886
1888
1888
1888
1889
1889

1889
1389

1889



Index to Deeds, Etc, Rockingham County, Virginia. ~ Grantees. ,~
Grantees ABCDEFGH 1] LM N o PQR 31?"{;1“%“?5 XYz | Grantors BO‘?k Page Inlgtixl‘lliin?efnt RecDoartiea(t)ifon B
Thomas Sarsh Bryen J Q@ A & wife 37 92 Bé&Ss Iear 17 1890
do Blizabteth X (iirs) Mauzy Jacob X & wife 37 267 B & S Apr 21 1890
do N H Garber B F 38 154 Bill of S Aug 18 1890
do PH Tr Dovel Calvin B &c 41 19 D of Tr lMay 21 1891
do M H Williamson LI W 41 221 DB & S Jul 16 1891
do P S Tr Armentrout Augustin 41 222 D of Tr Jul 16 1891
do George W Miller I1 D 41 302 B &S Aug 6 1891
do PS Tr Eppard George F 41 444 D of Tr Sep 12 1891
do Willjam M Thomas J L & Rachel 46 408 B &S5 May 15 1893
do P S Tr Bonts George W & as Tr&e 47 142 \D of Tr Aug 18 1893
do BF Legke WV G 47 35 B & S Oct 31 1893
do &c Henry Ch Tr Miller Martin = & wife 48 439 B &S Iler 23 1894
do &e Henry Ch Tr Dvers Hartha F &ec 48 440 B &S Ilar 25 1894
do &e Henry Ch Tr Miller B & wife 48 441 B &S llar 23 1894
do Sanuel Whitmore William C &c 48 b34 B & S Apr 16 1894
do Jomm H Tr Helbert U I 49 43 D of ?r liay 1 1894
do Elizabeth Martz D R & wife 49 549 B & S  Aug 20 1894
do D3 Bridgewater Carriage Co 50 430 B & 5 Tov 19 1894
do Franklin Kenney J William & wife B2 513 B & D Aug 19 1895
do George VW Thomas XZlizebeth &e B3 430 P of Attty Jen 25 1896
do Henry Sipe George I Spl Comr 55 488 B &S Jen 23 1897
do Elizabeth C Pickering H L & wife 56 109 B & ° ier 11 1897



¢ ) t(‘+
Grantees

Thomes
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

do

do

do

&e

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. (Grantees.

Aneh TR G 1 J(;;\}'KIT,N‘?\?“{; O PO R SEAVW N v 2 Grantors Book  Page lll‘:;lil"ll;tl::‘f“t
Peter 5 fir Lliorris A J 57 185 D of Ir
Louis Rhodes Frank X & wife b7 blZ2 D&
Goorpe W vs Garber Jacob H's Admr &e 58 243 T.1s Vends
DS Sipe WV 1T & Laggio 4 59 76 L &S
I H Henkel ilizabeth C 59 21Z% Division
GW Tr Cliock Rebecca A & husbd 59 431 D of Tr
Abram S Susan C Bowman Joseph I & wife 61 37 B &
Samuel Whitmore Williem C &ec 61 40 B & o
PSS Tr Shank J H 61 275 D of Tr
Harrict o sSamuel B Neaylor Samuel C & wife 63 369 B &S
Thomas B
John R Snapn Annie A & hush 63 452 B & o
Hannah sarah llathias Susannah & huch 65 184 B & S

Slizebeth A
Hettie R

Joln C Thomas Adan'c Lstate 65 377 B & S
b S Lowman Jas F 66 486 B & &
Lizzie 2 P S ‘Harriconbury Lend & 70 309 D of ixch
Improvenent Co
Lizzie 3 Stiegel J C & wife 70 446 B3 & o
Lizzie & Yates P L & wife &c 70 481 E & O
Samuel L Weshington James ads P & 71 395

S of Delinquent Land

3
e
<t
)
O

Samuel L kesserley J 5 Clerk 71 431 Tex

Oect
Jan
ApT
Aug
Sep
Hov
lay
llay

Jul

lley 2

Jun

Peb

oee

Date of
Recordation

16

18
11
23

26
14
27

1897
1898
1898
1898
1898
1898
1899
1899
1899
1900

1900
1901

1901
1901
1903

1903
1903
1903

1903



Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees

Thomas
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

do

do

do

do

do
do
do
do

do

do

&e
&e

GIVEN NAMES
ABCDEFGH

Abraheam S
DS

DS
Homer F

DS

Abraham S

Abram S

Abrahem S

Deniel S
DS
bs

GIVEN NAMES

IJKILMN O

Ide R

Lizgie &

Lizzie B

Lizzie &

Louis &L
Katie

Lizzie C

GIVEN NAMES
POQRSTUVWZXYZ

Peter S Ch Tr

Susan C

&}
W

S B

Book

Miller Bertha V C & hush 71

Skinner Robtert & wife
Garber W I
Spitzer G C
Miller John
Lindsey J H
Harris John
Click J R & wi

Burkholder Cornelia

Shenandoah Collegiate
Institute & Seh of llusie

- Wine B H

Lineweaver Perry L

Beard Villiam L & wife

> Harrisonburg Land &
Improvement Co

Sipe W H & wife
Hanger Geo I & wife
Wenger J A & wife
Bowman Jos C

Hitt i C & wife

Plum E T & wife

& wife &

WPF & wife

T & wife

72
73
74
74
75
76
76
76
79

79
79

79
80

(Grantees.
Page I
21 B & S
164 B &S
581 B &S
6 B & S
495 Bé& S
274 B & S
anv B & S
469 B & S
501 B & 3
86 B & &
96 B &S

113 D of Zxech
384 B &S
503 B &S
139 B &S
141 B &S

160 D of iixch
472 B & S
89 B & S
89 B &S

Date of

Recordation

Jan
llar
Dee
Dec

Apr

30

5
13
19
17

1904
1904
1904
1904
1905
1905

1907

1907

1907
1907

> 1908

19083
1908
1909
1909

2 1909



S50 IndeX to Deeds Etc Rockmgham County, V1rg1n1a Grantees.
I W-N—Grantees A. BGIcVEg EF o H I GK EILNAL?ES& o P P O R gn”f%m\i/u%\s/ XYz Grantors - Book  Page InIs{ti:I'ludmoefnt Regﬁa%fou

Thomas . T C Hitt V I & wife 87 178 B & S Oct 6 1909
do Henry M Tr Bvers D T | 87 432 D of Tr Nov 26 1909
do Tizzie B _Dean Wm & wife &c 88 6 B&S  Dec 20 1909
do PSS Tr- Good Elizateth S & husb 89 351 D of Tr Jun 16 1910



