

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Thomas										Miller Martin & wife	1	133	B & S	Dec 14 1865											
do										Miller Henry & wife	1	134	B & S	Dec 14 1865											
do										Paul John & wife	2	40	B & S	Jan 9 1867											
do										Richard A	2	269	Partition	Jun 21 1868											
do										Senger Felix & wife	2	291	B & S	Jul 11 1867											
do										Senger Felix & wife	2	292	B & S	Jul 11 1867											
do										Samuel	3	282	B & S	Aug 13 1868											
do										Land Survey	6	24		Jun 8 1856											
do	&c	B	F							Weaver James M Tr	8	484	B & S	Mar 25 1872											
do										Assignment of Dower	8	489		Mar 19 1872											
do										Keagy Jacob	9	286	Deed	Nov 28 1872											
do										Skelton George W & wife	9	494	Deed	Mar 19 1873											
do										Plecker David A	10	141	D of Tr	Aug 18 1873											
do										Keagy Jacob	10	468	Deed	Mar 16 1874											
do										Kenny James Comr	11	277	B & S	Nov 25 1874											
do	&c									West Harvey's Estate	11	451	Partition	Feb 15 1875											
do										Hollar David's Exor	11	492	B & S	Mar 15 1875											
do	&c									Thomas Isaac's Estate	12	476	Partition	Apr 1 1876											
do	&c	A	R							Thomas Isaac's Estate	12	476	Partition	Apr 1 1876											
do										Thomas Elizabeth's Dower	13	73	Partition	Jun 3 1876											

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Thomas	&c								John H	Sch	Tr				Martz Jackson	14	365	B & S	Oct 15 1877						
do		Adam													Fauver Joseph M & wife	15	13	B & S	Mar 18 1878						
do	&c								John H	Sch	Tr				Orebaugh Noah & wife	15	61	B & S	Apr 15 1878						
do															Kline Samuel & wife	15	139	B & S	May 20 1878						
do															Mauzy Jacob K & wife	15	140	B & S	May 20 1878						
do	&c								J H	Sch	Tr				Driver Emanuel	15	264	B & S	Jul 27 1878						
do		Fannie Ella	by	&c											Keezell Amanda	15	389	Adoption	Oct 21 1878						
do									Jacob						Sanger Samuel F & wife&c	16	40	B & S	Jan 30 1879						
do		Henry													Shickel Jos Spl Comr	16	52	B & S	Feb 4 1879						
do		Henry													German Baptist Ch Trs	16	52	B & S	Feb 4 1879						
do	&c	George W Benjamin Daniel S							John B Mary						Hoover Jacob & wife	16	109	B & S	Mar 14 1879						
do									John H						Homan John R's Admr	17	188	B & S	Jan 28 1880						
do		B F													Hawkins John H & wife	17	646	B & S	Jun 15 1880						
do	&c								Jacob						Lee Lafayette & wife	18	235	B & S	Oct 12 1880						
do		Adam													Sandy Silas & wife	19	252	B & S	May 5 1881						
do									John H						Long A C Tr	20	222	B & S	Nov 21 1881						
do		Benjamin F Ann Virginia													Hitt Silas B & wife	20	298	B & S	Dec 16 1881						
do		Ann Virginia													Miller S P H & wife	20	298	B & S	Dec 16 1881						
do	&c	B F													Liggett Winfield Spl Com	24	60	B & S	Jan 30 1884						

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation																				
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z		
Thomas																											Sarah	Bryan J Q A & wife	37	92	B & S	Mar 17 1890	
do	Elizabeth	K	(Mrs)																									Mauzy Jacob K & wife	37	267	B & S	Apr 21 1890	
do									M	H																		Garber B F	38	154	Bill of S	Aug 18 1890	
do															P	H	Tr											Dovel Calvin B &c	41	19	D of Tr	May 21 1891	
do									M	H																		Williamson M W	41	221	B & S	Jul 16 1891	
do															P	S	Tr											Armentrout Augustin	41	222	D of Tr	Jul 16 1891	
do	George	W																										Miller M D	41	302	B & S	Aug 6 1891	
do															P	S	Tr											Eppard George F	41	444	D of Tr	Sep 12 1891	
do															William	M													Thomas J M & Rachel	46	408	B & S	May 15 1893
do															P	S	Tr											Bonts George W & as Tr&c	47	142	D of Tr	Aug 18 1893	
do									B	F																		Leake W G	47	375	B & S	Oct 31 1893	
do	&c	Henry	Ch	Tr																								Miller Martin P & wife	48	439	B & S	Mar 23 1894	
do	&c	Henry	Ch	Tr																								Evers Martha F &c	48	440	B & S	Mar 23 1894	
do	&c	Henry	Ch	Tr																								Miller B & wife	48	441	B & S	Mar 23 1894	
do															Samuel														Whitmore William C &c	48	534	B & S	Apr 16 1894
do									John	H	Tr																	Helbert M M	49	43	D of Tr	May 1 1894	
do	Elizabeth	C																										Martz D R & wife	49	549	B & S	Aug 20 1894	
do	D	S																										Bridgewater Carriage Co	50	430	B & S	Nov 19 1894	
do	Franklin																											Kenney J William & wife	52	513	B & S	Aug 19 1895	
do	George	W																										Thomas Elizabeth &c	53	430	P of Atty	Jan 25 1896	
do	Henry																											Sipe George E Spl Comr	55	488	B & S	Jan 23 1897	
do	Elizabeth	C																										Pickering H L & wife	56	109	B & S	Mar 11 1897	

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation					
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H	I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P						Q	R	S	T	U
Thomas																			Peter S	Tr	Morris A J	57	185	D of Tr	Oct 6 1897	
do																			Louis		Rhodes Frank R & wife	57	512	B & S	Jan 10 1898	
do	&c																				vs Garber Jacob H's Admr &c	58	243	Lis Bonds	Apr 12 1898	
do	D	S																			Sipe W H & Maggie E	59	76	B & S	Aug 15 1898	
do																			M H		Henkel Elizabeth C	59	213	Division	Sep 24 1898	
do	G	W																			Click Rebecca A & husb	59	431	D of Tr	Nov 30 1898	
do	Abram	S																		Susan C	Bowman Joseph H & wife	61	37	B & S	May 15 1899	
do																				Samuel	Whitmore William C &c	61	40	B & S	May 15 1899	
do																				P S	Tr	Shank J H	61	275	D of Tr	Jul 22 1899
do	Harriet	E																		Samuel B Thomas B	Naylor Samuel C & wife	63	369	B & S	May 21 1900	
do																			John R		Snapp Annie A & husb	63	452	B & S	Jun 8 1900	
do	Hannah Elizabeth A Hettie R																			Sarah	Mathias Susannah & husb	65	184	B & S	Feb 19 1901	
do																			John C		Thomas Adam's Estate	65	377	B & S	Apr 18 1901	
do	D	S																			Lowman Jas F	66	486	B & S	Dec 11 1901	
do																			Lizzie E	P S	Harrisonburg Land & Improvement Co	70	309	D of Exch	May 23 1903	
do																			Lizzie E		Stiegel J C & wife	70	446	B & S	Jun 26 1903	
do																			Lizzie E		Yates P L & wife &c	70	481	B & S	Jul 14 1903	
do																				Samuel L	Washington James ads P & S of Delinquent Land	71	395		Apr 27 1903	
do																				Samuel L	Messerley J S Clerk	71	431	Tax Title	Dec 31 1903	

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Thomas		Ida R		Miller Bertha V C & husb	71	521	B & S	Jan 30 1904
do	Abraham S			Skinner Robert & wife	72	164	B & S	Mar 5 1904
do	D S			Garber W N	73	581	B & S	Dec 13 1904
do	D S			Spitzer G C & wife &c	74	6	B & S	Dec 19 1904
do	Homer F			Miller John W F & wife	74	495	B & S	Apr 17 1905
do	D S			Lindsey J H & wife	75	274	B & S	Aug 9 1905
do		Lizzie E		Harris John T & wife	76	377	B & S	Jan 27 1906
do	&c Abraham S			Click J R & wife	76	469	B & S	Feb 19 1906
do	&c		Peter S Ch Tr	Burkholder Cornelia S	76	501	B & S	Feb 23 1906
do		Lizzie E		Shenandoah Collegiate Institute & Sch of Music	79	86	B & S	Jan 26 1907
do	Abram S	Lizzie E	Susan C	Wine E H	79	96	B & S	Jan 28 1907
do		Louis E Katie		Lineweaver Perry L	79	113	D of Exch	Feb 1 1907
do	Abraham S			Beard William L & wife	79	384	B & S	Apr 1 1907
do			P S	Harrisonburg Land & Improvement Co	80	503	B & S	Sep 25 1907
do	Daniel S			Sipe W H & wife	82	139	B & S	Feb 22 1908
do	D S			Hanger Geo M & wife	82	141	B & S	Feb 22 1908
do	D S			Wenger J A & wife	82	160	D of Exch	Feb 27 1908
do		Lizzie C		Bowman Jos C	84	472	B & S	Jan 16 1909
do			S B	Hitt M C & wife	87	89	B & S	Sep 23 1909
do			S B	Plun H T & wife	87	89	B & S	Sep 23 1909

